FILFD

## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

)

)

)

APR 2 2 1993

Parti A. Larenzero Buvireanandal Qua

IN THE MATTER OF OBJECTIONS TO REVISION OF THE GLENROCK COAL COMPANY MINING PERMIT 291-T3, TFN 2 1/167B

DOCKET NO. 2386-92

## ORDER

The Department of Environmental Quality having held an informal conference on June 11, 1992 in the above-entitled matter, and the Department of Environmental Quality having issued Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision, and no appeal having been filed of the Director's decision, the Council finds that, the above captioned-matter should be and is hereby dismissed.

DATED this 2/ day of April, 1993.

hairman C

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Terri A. Lorenzon, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the  $\underline{PPm}$  day of  $\underline{Mpm}$ , 1993, I served a copy of the foregoing ORDER by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, duly enveloped and addressed to:

Gary Yoakam Glenrock Coal Company 1026-55 Ranch Rd. Glenrock, WY 82637

and also to the following persons via interoffice mail:

Dennis Hemmer, Director Department of Environmental Quality 122 W. 25th Street, Herschler Building Cheyenne, WY 82002

Roger Shaffer, Administrator Department of Environmental Quality Land Quality Division 122 W. 25th Street, Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002

Thomas Roan Assistant Attorney General Attorney General's Office 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, WY 82002

TERRI A. LORENZON, Attorney Environmental Quality Council 2301 Central Avenue, Room 407 Cheyenne, WY 82002 Tel: (307) 777-7170